



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 24992 of 2025

Beerbal

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Indra Bhan Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Indra Bhan Yadav, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Pradeep Kumar, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for applicant submits, co-accused Mahmood Ali and five others and Akhlaq and four others have filed separate applications vide Application U/S 482 Cr.P.C. No. 23652 of 2023 and Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 30457 of 2025 respectively and in the Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 30457 of 2025, 18.09.2025 is the next date fixed, therefore, instant application may be connected with Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 30457 of 2025 so as instant application may also be heard along with connected matter.
3. Learned AGA is having no objection.
4. In view of above, connect the instant application with Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 30457 of 2025 and Application U/S 482 Cr.P.C. No. 23652 of 2023 and list this case on 18.09.2025 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases along with connected matters.

September 8, 2025
AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)